MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

real and personal estate as may be deemed expedient; also CHAP. 35. to make such by-laws and regulations for the management and government of said corporation as may be deemed necessary and proper. The said corporation is authorized to erect mills on land which it may acquire by purchase, at Van Buren in the county of Aroostook, and to maintain a boom or booms connected therewith, on the St. John river, for the purpose of holding logs for said mills, not, however, in any manner to interfere with the free navigation of said river.

Said corporation shall have a capital stock of Capital stock, one hundred thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same by a majority vote of the stockholders, at any meeting duly called for that purpose, to a sum not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, said stock to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

The company may also issue its bonds for con- May issue bonds struction and manufacturing purposes to an amount not gage. exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, of such tenor, and upon such rates and times as the stockholders may determine, and secure the same by mortgage upon the property of the company.

secured by mort-

Any of the persons named in the first section First meeting, of this act, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' notice thereof in writing to each of the corporators.

Approved February 12, 1881.

Chapter 35.

An act authorizing the County Commissioners of the County of Piscataquis to discharge the assessment of a tax made by them, and to include the amount thereof in another assessment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners of the county of Piscataquis may, if they see cause, discharge and cancel the assessment of a tax made by them December thirteen, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, under the provisions of section fifty-eight

be canceled and

Chap. 36. of chapter six of the revised statutes, for the purpose of repairing a road in the unincorporated township in said county called Elliotsville; and said commissioners may include in their next assessment upon the lands in said unincorporated township, to be made in pursuance of said section fifty-eight, chapter six, a sum equal to the amount of the assessment of the tax hereby authorized to be canceled, together with such further sum as may be needed for the repair of roads in said township.

Approved February 12, 1881.

Chapter 36.

An act for the protection of fish in Sabbath Day Pond, in the town of Sobago.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish in Sabbath Day popd, prohibited. SECT. 1. No person shall fish for, catch or take any pickerel, perch, or other fish in Sabbath Day pond, in the town of Sebago, in the county of Cumberland, for the term of three years.

Penalty for violation.

- SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for the attempt, and one dollar for each and every fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to go to the complainant, and the other half to the town where the complaint is made.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1881.